#### Response

The models on indirect reciprocity (1) predict that generosity increases the donor's image score and thereby his or her chances of being treated generously by others in the future. These are the proposed long-term benefits of generosity, but there are obvious short-term costs, because by being generous one gives something away. Therefore, as Kazantzis and Sutton point out, in a relatively short game like we set up as described in our report, a player's image score is likely to be confounded with his or her account, that is, with the relative need of a donation.

Indeed, there seemed to be a negative correlation between the players' accounts and their image scores, but this correlation was statistically not significant. We reanalyzed our data in the light of Kazantzis and Sutton's hypothesis using the receivers' accounts instead of their image scores as the dependent variable in our main analysis, the repeated measures analysis of variance (ANOVA) that was explained in Fig. 2 of our report. The statistics results were analogous but apparently of weaker significances. Giving or not giving would correspond to the receiver's account (F = 4.08, P = 0.05) as it did to the receiver's image score (F =8.20, P = 0.006), whereas the effect of the

# SCIENCE'S COMPASS

group (F = 0.46, P = 0.86) and the interaction (F = 1.68, P = 0.13) were again both not significant. However, in half of the groups (groups 2, 3, 6, and 7), we had not only displayed the receivers' previous decisions as donors, but also their current accounts. The effect of this experimental treatment (that is, of displaying the account or not) was not significant when included in a nested repeated measures ANOVA, with the receiver's image score as the dependent variable and with groups nested in treatment (effect of displaying the account: F = 0.07, P = 0.79). We conclude that our data are in agreement with the predictions from indirect reciprocity models, and our experimental treatment provides no support for Kazantzis and Sutton's alternative hypothesis.

## **Claus Wedekind**

Institute of Cell, Animal and Population Biology, University of Edinburgh, West Mains Road, Edinburgh EH9 3JT, Scotland, UK. E-mail: claus. wedekind@ed.ac.uk

## Manfred Milinski

Max-Planck-Institute for Limnology, Department of Evolutionary Ecology, August-Thienemann-Strasse 2, D-24306 Ploen, Germany. E-mail: milinski @mpil-ploen.mpg.de

### References

 M. A. Nowak and K. Sigmund, *Nature* **393**, 573 (1998); A. Lotem, M. A. Fishman, L. Stone, *Nature* **400**, 226 (1999).

# What Story Is Told by Oceanic Tracer Concentrations?

In their report "Temporal trends in deep ocean Redfield ratios" (4 Feb., p. 831), Pahlow and Riebesell suggest that the marine biota has changed in the last few decades in response to human activities. These findings challenge the steady-state paradigm of ocean biogeochemistry and might have important implications for the global carbon cycle. However, the signals that Pahlow and Riebesell analyzed are subject to numerous methodological uncertainties [discussed elsewhere (1)], and their interpretation of the signals hinges critically on the exclusion of alternative explanations. Here we propose alternative explanations for the reported trends consistent with existing data and knowledge.

For North Atlantic deep waters, Pahlow and Riebesell report an increase in nitrate to phosphate (N:P) ratios and suggest increased nitrogen deposition as a cause. However, this mechanism would decrease the ratio of apparent oxygen utilization (AOU) to nitrate, because this mechanism should lead to an increase in nitrate without changing oxygen. This effect is not seen in Pahlow and Riebesell's analysis. A small

# Link in Proteomics

Most approaches to proteomics concentrate on identifying proteins. But you also need to understand what the molecules do.

## Adding function to identification.

Identifying products of gene expression is only part of the proteomics story. The full picture needs a fresh and open-minded approach, going

beyond the simple structural information provided by electrophoresis and mass spectrometry.

You need to know which proteins bind to each

other. How specific is the interaction? How strong? How fast? How much of the protein is present?

> **The Key to Success.** Our systems can answer these questions for you, by rapidly detecting and monitoring biomolecular interactions, without labeling and with minimal sample preparation.

The answers are the key to success in basic and applied R&D in proteomics. They will open the door to a more accurate picture of life.



# mtDNA KIT

- Efficient isolation of mtDNA from whole blood, cell culture, or tissue
- Results in ~ 90 minutes
- No Hazardous Reagents

# CYTCTOXICITY

- Simple 2 step procedure
- · Results in ~ 5 minutes
- No Pre-Treatment, No Dye Preparation, and No Hazardous Waste

# MICROENCAPSULATED $OsO_{A} \& Sc(OTf)_{3}$

- · Popular Catalysts with Improved Safety
- Low Toxicity
- Easy Recovery and Recyclable

# HPLC WAKOSIL II PACKING

- · Symmetrical spherical packing for HPLC, flash & column chromatography
- High Purity and High Efficiency
- High Lot to Lot Reproducibility

# **SLP REAGENT SET**

- · Highly sensitive peptidoglycan and (1→3)-B-glucan Assay.
- Detection of Microorganism Contamination
- No Instrument Required

# TAPS-SULFONATE

- · Novel reagent for S-Alkylsulfidation
- · Solubilizes denatured proteins and allows purification prior to refolding
- High Efficiency and High Recovery

# From your favorite supplier of Anti-Asialo, Lvs-C, Digitonin, DNA Kits. and Trichostatin A



Wako GmbH P: (877) 714-1920 49 (02131) 311-0 F: (804) 271-7791 49 (02131) 311100 www.wako-chem.co.ic

Subsidiaries of Wako Pure Chemical Industries, Ltd. Osako Japan

For North Pacific deep waters, Pahlow

and inadequate sampling.

and Riebesell report a small increase in AOU and suggest enhanced export production as a cause. However, increasing AOU could also be caused by decreasing water ventilation rates-a change predicted as a response to global warming (3) and perhaps manifested in recent chlorofluorocarbon budgets (4). Testing this alternative ventilation mechanism poses a formidable (and so far open) challenge.

change in preformed nutrients [resulting in a

cumulative decrease in deep-water phos-

phate of about 0.02 micromoles per kilo-

gram (µmol/kg) over 20 years and a cumu-

lative increase in deep-water nitrate of 0.14

 $\mu$ mol/kg over the same period (2)] could al-

so explain the reported N:P trends. Such a

change in preformed nutrients, caused for

example by a slight shift in the deep-water

source regions rather than in biology, would

be undetectable with the presently available

data because of large seasonal variability

There are many observations that demonstrate that the marine biota is variable, especially on local scales (5). However, the conclusions by Pahlow and Riebesell that the marine biota has changed over large spatial and temporal scales are unsubstantiated because alternative hypotheses cannot be firmly excluded.

# **Nicolas Gruber**

Institute of Geophysics and Planetary Physics and Department of Atmospheric Sciences, University of California, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA 90095, USA Klaus Keller

# Robert M. Key

Department of Geosciences, Princeton University, Guyot Hall, Princeton, NJ 08544, USA

#### **References and Notes**

- 1. L. I Gordon et al., Eos Trans. Am. Geophys. Union 80 (suppl.), OS45 (1999); C. W. Mordy et al., Eos Trans. Am. Geophys. Union 80 (suppl.), OS43 (1999).
- 2. Computed by using the rates of changes reported by Pahlow and Riebesell and their equation 3, solved for the change in nutrient concentration  $(n_{t1} - n_{t0})$  and adopting a value of 120 µmol/kg for AOUto
- S. Manabe et al., J. Climate 4, 785 (1991); J. L. Sarmiento et al., Nature 393, 245 (1998).
- 4. W. S. Broecker et al., Science 286, 132 (1999).
- 5. D. M. Karl et al., Nature 373, 230 (1995).

## Response

Gruber, Keller, and Key suggest alternative explanations for the trends in deep-ocean Redfield ratios obtained in our analysis. They suggest that a small decrease in preformed nutrients could explain the trends observed in the North Atlantic and would be undetectable with presently available data. As we outlined in our report, however, the decrease in preformed phosphate concentrations necessary to generate the observed increase in the N:P ratio would have to be at least 12% or about 0.2 micromolar over 20 years. A change in preformed phosphate concentrations of this magni-

tude, should it exist, could be easily detected in the data available for the time period covered in our analysis.

SCIENCE'S COMPASS

Gruber et al. say that increased aeolian nitrogen (N) deposition "would decrease the ratio of apparent oxygen utilization (AOU) to nitrate" in the North Atlantic. This would be true only if primary production in the North Atlantic was not limited by nitrogen. Although a transition from nitrogen to phosphorus limitation has been suggested for some areas, nitrogen is considered to be the dominant limiting nutrient in the North Atlantic (1). A recent study by Wu et al. (2) reports phosphate depletion in parts of the western North Atlantic. The authors conclude, however, that the concentration of available nitrogen is decreased to limiting levels in these regions because of the formation of refractory dissolved organic nitrogen. Although increasing aeolian nitrogen deposition may have in fact reduced the AOU:N ratio locally in phosphorus-limited regions, the effect would not be detected by our largescale analysis.

For the North Pacific, Gruber et al. suggest that decreasing deep-water ventilation rates as a result of global warming may explain the observed increase in AOU. North Pacific deep waters originate almost entirely from the South Pacific (3). If decreasing deep-water ventilation had caused the trends indicated for the North Pacific, similar trends should also have occurred in the South Pacific. Because this is not observed, changes in deep-water ventilation are not likely to be the main cause for the changes in AOU and oxidative ratios observed in the North Pacific.

In essence, although the nonbiologically mediated processes suggested by Gruber et al. may have contributed to the observed temporal trends in deep-ocean Redfield ratios, they cannot account for their magnitude. The changes in marine biota that we proposed in our report thus remain the most plausible explanation for the observed trends.

#### Markus Pahlow\* **Ulf Riebesell**

Alfred Wegener Institute for Polar and Marine Research, Post Office Box 120161, D-27515 Bremerhaven, Germany

\*Present address: Bedford Institute of Oceanography, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, B2Y 4A2, Canada

#### References

- 1. K. A. Fanning, Nature 339, 469 (1989).
- 2. J. Wu, W. Sunda, E. A. Boyle, D. M. Karl, Science 289, 759 (2000)
- 3. A. M. Macdonald, Prog. Oceanogr. 41, 281 (1998).

# CORRECTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

News Focus: "Louisiana's vanishing wetlands: going, going,..." by J. Bourne (15 Sept., p.1860). The word "levy" and its derivatives were used in the article instead of "levee."